

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 21st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 7, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave)
SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-327

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR HUMAN RESOURCE FOR HEALTH AUGMENTATION FOR THE YEAR 2023.

WHEREAS, there are 6 Nurses, 1 Medical Technologist and 2 Rural Health Midwives which were provided to the City by the Department of Health under its Deployment and Placement Programs for the year 2022;

WHEREAS, this personnel augmentation helped the City in the provision of health-related services to its constituents including its 24 Barangays through its the City Health Office and Barangay Health Stations particularly in the field of National Immunization Program, health education, CDSS reports, mortality and live birth reports for nurses; pre-natal sessions, family planning for midwives; and swabbing and laboratory testing for medical technologists, among others;

WHEREAS, however helpful, the augmentation will be expiring on December 31, 2022 with the necessity for its continuation in the year 2023 being foreseen to provide the same expanded health services to the Bagonhons by bringing the service closer to the communities especially the remote ones;

WHEREAS, recognizing the importance of this partnership and the benefits it brings to the people, there is a clear necessity for its extension in the year 2023. Thus, an appeal is being made to the Department of Health for the same or additional augmentation for the next year;

WHEREAS, the City continues to commit to provide, as it has been providing, the augmentation personnel with additional incentives and support as provided for by law and other pertinent national and local issuances.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Department of Health for Human Resource for Health augmentation for the year 2023.

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod